Speaker Hanaway in the Chair.

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE

First Regular Session, 92nd GENERAL ASSEMBLY

SIXTEENTH DAY, WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 5, 2003

Prayer by Reverend James Earl Jackson.

Heavenly Father, gracious and kind, it is written: “Let integrity and honesty preserve me,” even so preserve us
as we endeavor to follow Your path of integrity and honesty.

Lord God, help us to keep clear lines of communication open; transcending our own intellect with Your wisdom.

May anything compromising truth be uncovered; exposed and disposed of. Provide us the energy and endurance
to prevail over long exhausting days and the soundness of mind to make proper decisions.

Heavenly Father, may our words, thoughts, and intent of our hearts be acceptable in Your sight.

In the name of Your Son we pray. Amen.

The Pledge of Allegiance to the flag was recited.

The Journal of the fifteenth day was approved as printed by the following vote:

AYES: 161

Abel
Barnitz
Bivins
Bringer
Byrd
Corcoran
Curls
Deeken
Dougherty
Ervin
Graham
Harris 23
Holand
Jetton
Jones
Kratky
LeVota
Marsh
Merideth
Munzlinger
Pearce
Quinn

Adams
Bean
Black
Brooks
Campbell
Crawford
Darrough
Dempsey
Dusenberg
Fares
Green
Haywood
Hoskins
Johnson 47
Kelly 144
Kuessner
Liese
May
Miller
Myers
Phillips
Ransdall

Angst
Bearden
Bland
Brown
Carnahan
Crowell
Daus
Dethrow
El-Amin
Fraser
Guest
Henke
Hubbard
Johnson 61
Kelly 36
Lager
Lipke
Mayer
Moore
Nieves
Portwood
Rector

243

Avery
Behnen
Bough
Bruns
Cooper 120
Cunningham 145
Davis 122
Dixon
Emery
George
Hampton
Hilgemann
Icet
Johnson 90
King
Lawson
Lowe
McKenna
Morris
Page

Pratt
Richard

Baker
Bishop
Boykins
Burnett
Cooper 155
Cunningham 86
Davis 19
Donnelly
Engler
Goodman
Harris 110
Hobbs
Jackson
Jolly
Kingery
Lembke
Luetkemeyer
Meiners
Muckler
Parker
Purgason
Roark
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Ruestman Rupp Sager Salva Sander
Schaaf Schlottach Schneider Schoemehl Seigfreid
Selby Self Shoemaker Shoemyer Skaggs
Smith 118 Smith 14 Spreng St. Onge Stefanick
Stevenson Sutherland Taylor Thompson Threlkeld
Townley Viebrock Villa Vogt Wagner
Walker Wallace Walsh Walton Ward
Wasson Whorton Wildberger Willoughby Wilson 119
Wilson 130 Wilson 25 Wilson 42 Witte Wood
Wright Yaeger Yates Young Zweifel
Madam Speaker

NOES: 000

PRESENT: 000

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 002

Hunter Reinhart

HOUSE COURTESY RESOLUTIONS OFFERED AND ISSUED

House Resolution No. 284 - Representative Stevenson
House Resolution No. 285 - Representative Dusenberg
House Resolution No. 286 - Representative Bringer

House Resolution No. 287 - Representative Willoughby
House Resolution No. 288 - Representative Lembke (85)

House Resolution No. 289 - Representative Richard
House Resolution No. 290 - Representative Jetton
House Resolution No. 291 - Representative Viebrock
House Resolution No. 292

through
House Resolution No. 301 - Representative Pearce

INTRODUCTION OF HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
The following House Concurrent Resolution was read the first time and copies ordered printed:

HCR 14, introduced by Representative Abel, et al, urging the United States Congress to address the
issue of unfunded federal mandates and their impact on the States.

INTRODUCTION OF HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTIONS
The following House Joint Resolutions were read the first time and copies ordered printed:

HJR 12, introduced by Representative Graham, relating to the highways and transportation
commission.



Sixteenth Day—Wednesday, February 5, 2003 245

HJR 13, introduced by Representative Graham, relating to appropriations authority of the General
Assembly.

INTRODUCTION OF HOUSE BILLS
The following House Bills were read the first time and copies ordered printed:

HB 360, introduced by Representatives Mayer, Lipke (157), Goodman, Johnson (47), Riback
Wilson (25), Lowe and Jolly, et al, relating to domestic assault in the third degree.

HB 361, introduced by Representatives Cunningham (86), Luetkemeyer and Reinhart, relating to
health risks for students of public schools.

HB 362, introduced by Representatives Cunningham (86), Moore, Luetkemeyer and Reinhart,
relating to transportation of pupils.

HB 363, introduced by Representatives Cunningham (86) and Stefanick, relating to property
taxation.

HB 364, introduced by Representative Cunningham (86), relating to the taxation of property.

HB 365, introduced by Representatives Cunningham (86), Townley, Myers, Moore and Phillips,
relating to informed consent to an abortion.

HB 366, introduced by Representative Cunningham (86), relating to workers' compensation
insurance.

HB 367, introduced by Representatives Cunningham (86) and Myers, relating to personal records
with unique identifiers.

HB 368, introduced by Representatives Cunningham (86) and Myers, relating to contractor
qualifications.

HB 369, introduced by Representatives Cunningham (86) and Moore, relating to nongovernment
entities contracting with political subdivisions.

HB 370, introduced by Representative Cunningham (86), relating to the governing council of certain
special school districts.

HB 371, introduced by Representatives Dusenberg, Brown, Yates, Jackson, Pratt, Wilson (119) and
Sager, et al, relating to hazardous waste carriers.

HB 372, introduced by Representatives Parker, Rupp, Smith (14), Dempsey, Sutherland, Green,
Schneider, Davis (19), Brown and Threlkeld, relating to ephedrine.



246  Journal of the House

HB 373, introduced by Representative Byrd, relating to appointment of certain circuit clerks.

HB 374, introduced by Representatives Bishop, Bruns and Wildberger, relating to torts and action
for damages.

HB 375, introduced by Representative Cooper (120), relating to coroners' reports.
HB 376, introduced by Representative Cooper (120), relating to deputy coroner compensation.
HB 377, introduced by Representative Smith (118), relating to statutory revision.

HB 378, introduced by Representatives Viebrock, Townley, Myers and Merideth, et al, relating to
tax credits for historic rehabilitation.

HB 379, introduced by Representatives Viebrock, Dixon, Morris, Wilson (119), Roark, Holand,
Wright, Cunningham (145), Wood and Sutherland, et al, relating to the definition of dangerous
felony.

HB 380, introduced by Representatives Byrd, Luetkemeyer, Hanaway, Shoemaker (8), Bearden,
Willoughby, Crowell, Dixon, Engler and Merideth, et al, relating to securities regulation.

HB 381, introduced by Representatives Holand, Davis (122), Dixon, Bough and Avery, et al, relating
to school district tax alternatives.

HB 382, introduced by Representatives Behnen, May, Phillips, Villa, Holand, Davis (122), Jetton,
Shoemaker (8) and Byrd, et al, relating to disclosure of certain death records.

HB 383, introduced by Representative Green, relating to privatization contracts.

HB 384, introduced by Representatives Icet, Fares, Cunningham (86), Hanaway, Avery, Portwood,
Bivins, Stefanick, Donnelly and Rupp, et al, relating to state aid for public schools.

HB 385, introduced by Representatives Icet, Cooper (120), Cunningham (86), Hanaway, Baker,
Smith (14), Portwood and Rector, et al, relating to salaries for teachers.

HB 386, introduced by Representatives Pearce, Deeken, Sander, Guest and Townley, et al, relating
to reimbursement for certain damage to motor vehicles.

HB 387, introduced by Representatives Pearce, Yates, Lembke (85) and Deeken, et al, relating to
presidential primary elections.

HB 388, introduced by Representatives Riback Wilson (25), Graham, Harris (23), Shoemyer (9) and
Hobbs, relating to the creation of a geographical information system in certain municipalities.
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HB 389, introduced by Representatives Walsh, Jolly, Burnett, Adams, Fraser, Corcoran, Muckler,
Wildberger and Riback Wilson (25), et al, relating to required usage of lighted lamps by motor
vehicle operators.

HB 390, introduced by Representatives Behnen, Crowell, Jetton, Hanaway, Avery, Smith (14),
Schaaf, Johnson (90) and Page, et al, relating to anesthesiologist assistants.

HB 391, introduced by Representatives Graham, Wilson (42), Dougherty and Lowe, relating to
gaming.

HB 392, introduced by Representatives Avery and Bivins, et al, relating to motor vehicle franchise
dealers.

HB 393, introduced by Representatives Avery and Behnen, et al, relating to using lasers for dentistry.

HB 394, introduced by Representatives Byrd, St. Onge, Stevenson, Wood and Pratt, relating to the
designation of next-of-kin for deceased persons.

HB 395, introduced by Representative St. Onge, relating to cigarette merchandising.

HB 396, introduced by Representatives Wright, Dixon, Viebrock, Morris, Holand, Marsh and
Phillips, et al, relating to the Dominic James Memorial Foster Care Reform Act of 2003.

HB 397, introduced by Representatives Roark, Cooper (120) and Crowell, relating to credit for
income tax paid in another state.

HB 398, introduced by Representative Cunningham (86), relating to a tax credit for
education-related costs.

HB 399, introduced by Representative Cunningham (86), relating to lapse of district corporate
organization.

HB 400, introduced by Representatives Cunningham (86) and Moore, relating to educational service
agencies.

HB 401, introduced by Representatives Pratt, Bearden, Icet, Byrd, Hanaway, Phillips, Crowell,
Schaaf and Yates, et al, relating to the tobacco securitization settlement trust fund.

SECOND READING OF HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION
HJR 11 was read the second time.
SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILLS - APPROPRIATIONS

HB 1 and HB 14 were read the second time.
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SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILLS
HB 355 through HB 359 were read the second time.
PERFECTION OF HOUSE BILL

HB 198, with House Committee Amendment No. 1, relating to arrest without warrant,
was taken up by Representative Stevenson.

Representative Lipke (157) offered House Substitute Amendment No. 1 for House
Committee Amendment No. 1.

House Substitute Amendment No. 1

for

House Committee Amendment No. 1

AMEND House Bill No. 198, Page 1, Section 544.170, Line 4, by deleting “thirty-six” and inserting in lieu thereof the
following: “twenty-four”; and

Further amend said title, enacting clause and intersectional references accordingly.

Representative Mayer offered House Amendment No. 1 to House Substitute Amendment
No. 1 for House Committee Amendment No. 1.

House Amendment No. 1
to
House Substitute Amendment No. 1
for

House Committee Amendment No. 1

AMEND House Substitute Amendment No. 1 for House Committee Amendment No. 1 to House Bill No. 198, Page 1,
Section 544.170, Line 4, by deleting “twenty-four” and inserting in lieu thereof the following: “thirty”; and

Further amend said title, enacting clause and intersectional references accordingly.
Speaker Pro Tem Jetton assumed the Chair.
Speaker Hanaway resumed the Chair.

On motion of Representative Mayer, House Amendment No. 1 to House Substitute
Amendment No. 1 for House Committee Amendment No. 1 was adopted.

On motion of Representative Lipke (157), House Substitute Amendment No. 1 for House
Committee Amendment No. 1, as amended, was adopted.

On motion of Representative Stevenson, HB 198, as amended, was ordered perfected and
printed by the following vote:
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AYES: 123

Adams Angst Avery Baker Bean
Bearden Behnen Bishop Bivins Black
Bough Bringer Brown Bruns Byrd
Campbell Carnahan Cooper 120 Corcoran Crawford
Crowell Cunningham 145 Cunningham 86 Darrough Daus
Davis 122 Davis 19 Deeken Dempsey Dethrow
Dixon Donnelly Dusenberg Emery Engler
Ervin Fares Fraser Goodman Green
Guest Hampton Harris 110 Harris 23 Hilgemann
Hobbs Hunter Icet Jackson Jetton
Johnson 90 Jolly Kelly 144 Kelly 36 King
Kingery Kuessner Lager Lembke LeVota
Liese Lipke Luetkemeyer Marsh May
Mayer Meiners Merideth Miller Moore
Morris Munzlinger Myers Nieves Page
Parker Pearce Phillips Portwood Pratt
Purgason Quinn Ransdall Rector Richard
Roark Ruestman Rupp Sager Sander
Schaaf Schlottach Schneider Schoemehl Seigfreid
Selby Self Shoemaker Shoemyer Skaggs
Smith 14 St. Onge Stefanick Stevenson Sutherland
Taylor Threlkeld Townley Viebrock Villa
Wallace Wasson Willoughby Wilson 119 Wilson 130
Witte Wood Wright Yaeger Yates
Young Zweifel Madam Speaker

NOES: 030

Abel Bland Boykins Brooks Burnett
Curls Dougherty El-Amin George Haywood
Henke Hoskins Hubbard Johnson 47 Johnson 61
Jones Kratky Lowe Muckler Salva
Spreng Thompson Vogt Walker Walsh
Walton Whorton Wildberger Wilson 25 Wilson 42
PRESENT: 000

ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 010

Barnitz Cooper 155 Graham Holand Lawson
McKenna Reinhart Smith 118 Wagner Ward
COMMITTEE REPORTS

Committee on Ethics, Chairman Crowell reporting:

Madam Speaker: Your Committee on Ethics, to which was referred additions to the City of
St. Louis Caucus, begs leave to report it has examined the same and approves it pursuant to
105.473.3(2)(c)d RSMao.
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TO: Representative Jason Crowell
Chairman, House Committee on Ethics

FROM: Representative Russ Carnahan
DATE: January 29,2003

In accordance with Section 105.473.3(2)(c)d RSMo 2000, I am requesting the addition of the following member
to the City of St. Louis Caucus.

District Name

57 /s/ Yaphett El-Amin

Madam Speaker: Your Committee on Ethics, to which was referred additions to the
Democratic Caucus, begs leave to report it has examined the same and approves it pursuant to
105.473.3(2)(c)d RSMo.

TO: Representative Jason Crowell
Chairman, House Committee on Ethics

FROM: Representative Russ Carnahan
Chairman, Democratic Caucus

DATE: January 29,2003

I would like to add the following to the Missouri House Democratic Caucus in accordance with Section
105.473.3(2)(c)d RSMo.

District Name
57 /s/ Yaphett El-Amin
58 /s/ Rodney Hubbard

Madam Speaker: Your Committee on Ethics, to which was referred additions to the
Freshman Caucus, begs leave to report it has examined the same and approves it pursuant to
105.473.3(2)(c)d RSMo.

February 3,2003

Representative Jason Crowell, Chairman
House Ethics Committee

Room 309, State Capitol

Jefferson City, MO

Dear Representative Crowell:
Representative Robin Wright Jones, District 63, has made arequestto be duly added to the roster of the Freshman

Caucus. Her name was omitted from the original submission. Please consider this letter as approval for Representative
Jones to be considered as a member of the above-named caucus.
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Sincerely,

/s/ Jack Jackson
89" District

/s/ Robin Wright Jones District 63

Madam Speaker: Your Committee on Ethics, to which was referred additions to the Platte-
Clay County Caucus, begs leave to report it has examined the same and approves it pursuant to
105.473.3(2)(c)d RSMo.

February 3,2003

Ethics Committee Chairman

State Capitol

House Post Office

Jefferson City, MO 65101

Dear Mr. Chairman:

I would like to add Representative Doug Ervin to the Platte-Clay County Caucus.
Thank you for your consideration.

/s/ Representative Doug Ervin District 35

Sincerely,

/s/ Trent Skaggs

Madam Speaker: Your Committee on Ethics, to which was referred additions to the Western
Missouri River Caucus, begs leave to report it has examined the same and approves it pursuant
to 105.473.3(2)(c)d RSMo.

February 4,2003

Ethics Committee Chairman

State Capitol

House Post Office

Jefferson City, MO 65101

Dear Mr. Chairman:

I would like to add Representative Mike Sager to the W estern Missouri River Caucus.
Thank you for your consideration.

/s/ Representative Mike Sager District 48

Sincerely,

/s/ Trent Skaggs
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Madam Speaker: Your Committee on Ethics, to which was referred the 9™ Congressional
District Republican Caucus, begs leave to report it has examined the same and approves it
pursuant to 105.473.3(2)(c)d RSMo.

DATE: February 4,2003

TO: Representative Jason Crowell
House Ethics Committee

FROM: Representative Steve Hobbs
RE: 9™ Congressional District Republican Caucus

Pursuant to Section 105.473.3(2)(c)d RSMo, 1998 and the rules of the Missouri House of Representatives, a
listing of the members of the 92™ General Assembly’s House of Representatives gth Congressional District Republican

Caucus is attached.

Please considerthis letter a formal application to the Committee on Ethics to approve this caucusto be recognized
as a duly filed and approved caucus of the General Assembly.

Members of the 9" Congressional District Republican Caucus are to be as follows:

/s/ Representative Brian Munzlinger, District 1 /s/ Representative Mike Sutherland, District 99

/s/ Representative Bob Behnen, District 2 /s/ Representative Kevin Threlkeld, District 109

/s/ Representative Chris Shoemaker, District 8 /s/ Representative Charles Schlottach, District 111
/s/ Representative Danie Moore, District 20 /s/ Representative Merrill Townley, District 112

/s/ Representative Steve Hobbs, District 21 /s/ Representative Blaine Luetkemeyer, District 115
/s/ Representative Therese Sander, District 22 /s/ Representative Brian Nieves, District 98

Madam Speaker: Your Committee on Ethics, to which was referred the 115 Capitol Complex
Caucus, begs leave to report it has examined the same and approves it pursuant to
105.473.3(2)(c)d RSMo.

January 30,2003

TO: Chair
House Ethics Committee

FROM: Representative Yvonne S. Wilson
SUBJECT: 115 Capitol Complex Caucus

In accordance with Section 105.473.3(2)(c)d, RSMo, I respectfully request a hearing and approval for the 115 Capitol
Complex Caucus.

A listing of the members of the 92™ General Assembly, 115 Capitol Complex Caucus is attached. Thank you for your
consideration of this request.
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115 Capitol Complex Caucus

Name District
/s/ Amber (Holly) Boykins 60
/s/ Yvonne S. Wilson 42
/s/ Russ Carnahan 59
/s/ Melba Curls 41
/s/ Barbara Fraser 83
/s/ Ray Adams 101
/s/ Belinda Harris 110
/s/ Sam Page 82
/s/ Vicki Walker 50
/s/ Terry Witte 10

Madam Speaker: Your Committee on Ethics, to which was referred the Missouri Legislative

Black Caucus, begs leave to report it has examined the same and approves it pursuant to
105.473.3(2)(c)d RSMo.

January 29,2003
Representative Jason Crowell, Chairman
House Ethics Committee
State Capitol, Room 309
Jefferson City, Mo. 65101

Dear Representative Crowell:

Pursuant to Section 105.473.3(2)(c)d RSMo., and the rules of the House of Representatives, a listing of the members
of the 92™ General Assembly’s Missouri Legislative Black Caucus are attached.

Please consider this letter a formal application to the Ethics Committee to approve this caucus to be recognized as a duly
filed and approved caucus.

Sincerely,

/s/ Melba J. Curls, Secretary
Missouri Legislative Black Caucus

Alphabetical List of MLBC Members

2003
1. /s/ Rep. Craig Bland District 43
2. /s/ Rep. Amber Boykins District 60
3. /s/ Rep. Sharon Sanders Brooks District 37
4. /s/ Rep. Melba J. Curls District 41
5./s/ Rep. Yaphett El-Amin District 57
6. /s/ Rep. Esther Haywood District 71
7. /s/ Rep. Ted Hoskins District 80
8. /s/ Rep. Rodney Hubbard District 58
9. /s/ Rep. Connie Johnson District 61
10. /s/ Rep. Robin Wright Jones District 63
11./s/ Rep. Betty L. Thompson District 71

12. /s/ Rep. Juanita Head W alton District 81
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13. /s/ Rep. Sherman Parker District 12
14. /s/ Rep. Yvonne Wilson District 42
15. /s/ Sen. Mary G. Bland District 9
16. /s/ Sen. Maida Coleman District 5
17. /s/ Sen. Rita Head Days District 14

Madam Speaker: Your Committee on Ethics, to which was referred the Blackjack Caucus,
begs leave to report it has examined the same and approves it pursuant to 105.473.3(2)(c)d RSMo.

January 30,2003

TO: Representative Jason Crowell, Chairman
House Ethics Committee

FROM: Representative Bob Behnen
SUBJECT: Blackjack Caucus

Pursuant to Section 105.473.3(2)(c)d RSMo and the rules of the Missouri House of Representatives, a listing of
the members of the 92™ General Assembly’s House of Representatives” Blackjack Caucus is attached.

Please consider this lettera formal application to the Committee on Ethics to approve this caucus to be recognized
as a duly filed and approved caucus of the General Assembly.

I will serve as the designated member to present this request to the Committee. Please contact me at 751-0224
if you have any questions concerning this caucus.

/s/ Rep. Bob Behnen - Dist. #2 /s/ Rep. Brian Munzlinger - Dist. #1
/s/ Rep. Larry Crawford - Dist. #117 /s/ Rep. Peter Myers - Dist. #160

/s/ Rep. Jason Crowell - Dist. #158 /s/ Rep. David Pearce - Dist. #121
/s/ Rep. Jim Guest - Dist. #5 /s/ Rep. John Quinn - Dist. #7

/s/ Rep. Steve Hobbs - Dist. #21 /s/ Rep. Therese Sander - Dist. #22
/s/ Rep. Rod Jetton - Dist. #156 /s/ Rep. Chris Shoemaker - Dist. #8
/s/ Rep. Van Kelly - Dist. #144 /s/ Rep. Mike Sutherland - Dist. #99

/s/ Rep. Brad Lager - Dist. #4

Madam Speaker: Your Committee on Ethics, to which was referred the Caucus for
Legislators for a Moderate Agenda, begs leave to report it has examined the same and approves
it pursuant to 105.473.3(2)(c)d RSMo.

TO: Chairman Jason Crowell
Ethics Committee

FROM: Chairman Wes Wagner
Caucus for Legislators for a Moderate Agenda

DATE: January 28,2003
RE: Caucus for Legislators for a Moderate Agenda

Inaccordance with section 105.473.3(2)(c)d RSMo 1998, we are listing the following members of the General Assembly
as members for the Caucus for Legislators for a Moderate Agenda.
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REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT
/s/ Mike Corcoran 77
/s/ Bruce Darrough 75
/s/ Tom George 74
/s/ Tom Green 15
/s/ Cathy Jolly 45
/s/ Fred Kratky 65
/s/ Albert Liese 79
/s/ Jenee Lowe 44
/s/ Ryan McKenna 102
/s/ Matt Muckler 70
/s/ Sue Schoemehl 100
/s/ Harold Selby 105
/s/ Wes Shoemyer 9
/s/ Trent Skaggs 31
/s/ Michael Spreng 76
/s/ Michael Vogt 66
/s/ Wes W agner 104
/s/ Gina Walsh 69
/s/ Dan Ward 107
/s/ Ed Wildberger 27
/s/ Patricia Yaeger 96
/s/ Terry Young 49
/s/ Clint Zweifel 78

Madam Speaker: Your Committee on Ethics, to which was referred the Democratic
Leadership Caucus, begs leave to report it has examined the same and approves it pursuant to
105.473.3(2)(c)d RSMo.

TO: Representative Jason Crowell, Chair
Ethics Committee

FROM: Representative Russ Carnahan
DATE: January 30,2003
RE: Democratic Leadership Caucus

In accordance with Section 105.473.3(2)(c)d RSMo 2000, we are listing the following members of the General
Assembly as members of the Democratic Leadership Caucus.

Representative District
/s/ Mark Abel 103

/s/ Craig Bland 43

/s/ Russ Carnahan 59

/s/ Tom George 74

/s/ Rick Johnson 90

/s/ Bill Ransdall 148

/s/ James Seigfreid 26

/s/ Trent Skaggs 31

/s/ Wes W agner 104

/s/ Terry Young 49
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Madam Speaker: Your Committee on Ethics, to which was referred the House Republican
Caucus, begs leave to report it has examined the same and approves it pursuant to
105.473.3(2)(c)d RSMo.

To: Representative Jason Crowell, Chairman House Ethics Committee
From: Representative Charles Portwood, Republican Caucus Chairman
Re: House Republican Caucus

Date:  January 28,2003

Pursuant to Section 105.473.3(2)(c)d RSMo, 2000 and the rules of the Missouri House of Representatives, a listing of
the members of the 92™ General Assembly’s House of Representatives’ Republican Caucus is attached.

Please consider this letter a formal application to the Committee on Ethics to approve this caucus to be recognized as
a duly filed and approved caucus of the General Assembly.

I will serve as the designated member to present this request to the Committee. Please contact me at (573) 751-9765 if
you have any questions concerning this caucus organization.

/s/ Randy Angst - 146

/s/ Brian Baker - 123

/s/ Carl Bearden - 16

/s/ Walt Bivins - 97

/s/ Jerry Bough - 142

/s/ Mark Bruns - 113

/s/ Shannon Cooper - 120
/s/ Larry Crawford - 117
/s/ Jane Cunningham - 86
/s/ Cynthia Davis - 19

/s/ Tom Dempsey - 18
/s/ Bob Dixon - 140

/s/ Ed Emery - 126

/s/ Doug Ervin - 35

/s/ Jack Goodman - 132
/s/ Catherine Hanaway - 87
/s/ Ray Holand - 135

/s/ Allen Icet - 84

/s/ Rod Jetton - 156

/s/ Van Kelly - 144

/s/ Gayle Kingery - 154
/s/ James Lembke - 85
/s/ Blaine Luetkemeyer - 115
/s/ Bob May - 149

/s/ Ronnie Miller - 133
/s/ Larry Morris - 138

/s/ Peter Myers - 160

/s/ Sherman Parker - 12
/s/ Susan Phillips - 32

/s/ Bryan Pratt - 55

/s/ John Quinn - 7

/s/ Annie Reinhart - 34
/s/ Brad Roark - 139

/s/Jim Avery - 95

/s/ Otto Bean, Jr. - 163
/s/ Bob Behnen - 2

/s/ Lanie Black - 161

/s/ Jason Brown - 30

/s/ Richard Byrd - 94

/s/ Robert Cooper - 155
/s/ Jason Crowell - 158
/s/ Mike Cunningham - 145
/s/ Bill Deeken - 114

/s/ Mike Dethrow - 153
/s/ Gary Dusenberg - 54
/s/ Kevin Engler - 106
/s/ Kathlyn Fares - 91
/s/ James Guest - 5

/s/ Steven Hobbs - 21
/s/ Steve Hunter - 127
/s/ Jack Jackson - 89

/s/ Robert Johnson - 47
/s/ Jerry King - 125

/s/ Brad Lager - 4

/s/ Scott Lipke - 157
/s/B.J. Marsh - 136

/s/ Robert Mayer - 159
/s/ Danie Moore - 20

/s/ Brian Munzlinger - 1
/s/ Brian Nieves - 98

/s/ David Pearce - 121
/s/ Chuck Portwood - 92
/s/ Chuck Purgason - 151
/s/ Rex Rector - 124

/s/ Ron Richard - 129
/s/ Marilyn Ruestman - 131
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/s/ Scott Rupp - 13 /s/ Therese Sander - 22

/s/ Robert Schaaf - 28 /s/ Charles Schlottach - 111
/s/ Vicki Schneider - 17 /s/ Tom Self- 116

/s/ Chris Shoemaker - 8 /s/ Joe Smith - 14

/s/ Todd Smith - 118 /s/ Neal St. Onge - 88

/s/ Jodi Stefanick - 93 /s/ Bryan Stevenson - 128
/s/ Mike Sutherland - 99 /s/ Larry Gene Taylor - 68
/s/ Kevin Threlkeld - 109 /s/ Merrill Townley - 112
/s/Jim Viebrock - 134 /s/ Maynard Wallace - 143
/s/ Jay Wasson - 141 /s/ Kevin Wilson - 130

/s/ Larry Wilson - 119 /s/ Dennis Wood - 62

/s/ Mark Wright - 137 /s/ Brian Yates - 56

Madam Speaker: Your Committee on Ethics, to which was referred the House Republican
Leadership Caucus, begs leave to report it has examined the same and approves it pursuant to
105.473.3(2)(c)d RSMo.

To: Representative Jason Crowell, Chairman

From: Representative Charles Portwood, Republican Caucus Chairman

Re: House Republican Leadership Caucus

Date:  January 28,2003

Pursuant to Section 105.473.3(2)(c)d RSMo of the Revised Statutes of Missouri. The following members of the House

of Representatives have expressed their willingness, and signed their names to be members of the House Republican
Leadership Caucus.

/s/ Catherine Hanaway, Dist. 87 /s/ Chuck Purgason, Dist. 151

/s/ Rod Jetton, Dist. 156 /s/ Jack Jackson, Dist. 89

/s/ Jason Crowell, Dist. 158 /s/ Carl Bearden, Dist. 16

/s/ Mark Wright, Dist. 137 /s/ Annie Reinhart, Dist. 34

/s/ Chuck Portwood, Dist. 92 /s/ Blaine Luetkemeyer, Dist. 115

Madam Speaker: Your Committee on Ethics, to which was referred the Joint Southwest
Legislative Caucus, begs leave to report it has examined the same and approves it pursuant to
105.473.3(2)(c)d RSMo.

To: Members of the Joint Southwest Legislative Caucus

From: Representative Jack Goodman
Joint Southwest Legislative Caucus Chairman

Date:  February 4,2003
Re: Joint Southwest Legislative Caucus

Pursuant to Section 105.473.3(2)(c)d RSMo, 1998 and the rules of the Missouri House of Representatives, a listing of
the members of the 92™ General Assembly’s House of Representatives’ Joint Southwest Legislative Caucus is attached.

Please consider this letter a formal application to the Committee on Ethics to approve this caucus to be recognized as
a duly filed and approved caucus of the General Assembly.
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I will serve as the designated member to present this request to the Committee. Please contact me at (573) 751-2234 if
you have any questions concerning this caucus organization.

/s/ Jack Goodman, House District 132

/s/ Jim Viebrock, House District 134

/s/ Bradley G. Roark, House District 139
/s/ Bob Dixon, House District 140

/s/ Larry Gene Taylor, House District 68
/s/ Bryan P. Stevenson, House District 128
/s/ Mike Cunningham, House District 145
/s/ Delbert Scott, Senate District 28

/s/ Dan Clemens, Senate District 20

/s/ John T. Russell, Senate District 33

/s/ Harold L. Caskey, Senate District 31
/s/ Harry Kennedy, Senate District 3

/s/ Norma Champion, Senate District 30

Madam Speaker: Y our Committee on Ethics, to which was referred the Missouri Sportsmen’s
Caucus, begs leave to report it has examined the same and approves it pursuant to
105.473.3(2)(c)d RSMo.

TO: Representative Jason Crowell
Chairman, Ethics Committee

FROM: Representative Mark Hampton and Senator Chuck Gross, Co-Chairmen
Missouri Sportsmen’s Caucus

RE: Missouri Sportsmen’s Caucus
DATE: January 30,2003

In accordance with Section 105.473.3(2)(c)d RSMo 2000, the rules of the Missouri House of Representatives and the
rules of the Missouri Senate, a listing of the Joint House and Senate Caucus is as follows:

We request approval from the Ethics Committee for this caucus.

Missouri Sportsmen’s Caucus Charter Members - House of Representatives

Representatives District
/s/ Mark Hampton 147
/s/ Mark Abel 103
/s/ Randy Angst 146
/s/ Frank Barnitz 150
/s/ Carl Bearden 16
/s/ Robert Behnen 2
/s/ Walt Bivins 97
/s/ Amber Boykins 60
/s/ Jason Crowell 158
/s/ Rachel Bringer 6
/s/ Jason Brown 30
/s/ Russ Carnahan 59
/s/ Shannon Cooper 120

/s/ Larry Crawford 117



/s/ Mike Cunningham
/s/ Bruce Darrough
/s/ Tom Dempsey
/s/ Mike Dethrow
/s/ Bob Dixon

/s/ Curt Dougherty
/s/ Ed Emery

/s/ Kevin Engler
/s/ Doug Ervin

/s/ Kathlyn Fares
/s/ Jack Goodman
/s/ Chuck Graham
/s/ Tom Green

/s/ Jim Guest

/s/ Belinda Harris
/s/ Roy Holand

/s/ Steve Hunter
/s/ Allen Icet

/s/ Van Kelly

/s/ Gayle Kingery
/s/ Jack Jackson
/s/ Rod Jetton

/s/ Gary Kelly

/s/ Jerry King

/s/ J.C. Kuessner
/s/ Paul LeVota
/s/ Albert Liese

/s/ Blaine Luetkemeyer

/s/ Bob May

/s/ Robert Mayer

/s/ Ryan McKenna
/s/ Kate Meiners

/s/ Denny Merideth
/s/ Brian Munzlinger
/s/ Peter Myers

/s/ Brian Nieves

/s/ Charles Portwood
/s/ Bryan Pratt

/s/ Chuck Purgason
/s/ John Quinn

/s/ Bill Ransdall

/s/ Annie Reinhart
/s/ Ronald Richard
/s/ Marilyn Ruestman
/s/ Scott Rupp

/s/ Mike Sager

/s/ Ray Salva

/s/ Therese Sander
/s/ Vicki Schneider
/s/ James Seigfreid
/s/ Harold Selby

/s/ Tom Self

/s/ Chris Shoemaker
/s/ Wes Shoemyer
/s/ Trent Skaggs
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145
75
18
153
140
53
126
106
35
91
132
24
15
5
110
135
127
84
144
154
89
156
36
125
152
52
79
115
149
159
102
46
162

160
98
92
55
151

148
34
129
131
13
48
51
22
17
26
105
116

31
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/s/ Joe Smith 14
/s/ Bryan Stevenson 128
/s/ Mike Sutherland 99
/s/ Larry Taylor 68
/s/ Merrill Townley 112
/s/ Wes Wagner 104
/s/ Jay Wasson 141
/s/ Jim Whorton 3
/s/ Ed Wildberger 27
/s/ Philip Willoughby 33
/s/ Michael Spreng 76
/s/ Terry Witte 10
/s/ Dennis Wood 62
/s/ Mark Wright 137
/s/ Patricia Yaeger 96

Missouri Sportsmen’s Caucus Charter Members — Senate

Senators District
/s/ Chuck Gross 23
/s/ Matt Bartle 8
/s/ Harold L. Caskey 31
/s/ John Cauthorn 18
/s/ Doyle Childers 29
/s/ Dan Clemens 20
/s/ Jon Dolan 2
/s/ Wayne Goode 13
/s/ John E. Griesheimer 26
/s/ David G. Klindt 12
/s/ John T. Russell 33
/s/ Delbert Scott 28
/s/ Carl M. Vogel 6

Madam Speaker: Your Committee on Ethics, to which was referred the Missouri Winery
Promotion Caucus, begs leave to report it has examined the same and approves it pursuant to
105.473.3(2)(c)d RSMo.

TO: Representative Jason Crowell
FROM: Representative Dan Ward

DATE: 4 February 2003

SUBJECT: Missouri Winery Promotion Caucus

In accordance with Section 105.473.3(2)(c)d and the rules of the Missouri House of Representatives, listing of the
members of the 92™ General Assembly’s House of Representatives is attached.

Consider this letter a formal application to the Committee on Ethics to approve this caucus, the commonality of the above
(Twenty-one) representatives listed if you have any questions concerning the caucus organization. Rep. Dan Ward
(Room 105a) (573-751-2317) will serve as the designated member to present this caucus to the Committee.
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/s/Dan Ward 107 /s/ Gina Walsh 69

/s/ Wes Shoemyer 9 /s/ Fred Kratky 65

/s/ Jenee Lowe 44 /s/ Bruce Darrough 75

/s/ Terry Young 49 /s/ Bill Ransdall 148 - Chair
/s/ Frank A. Barnitz 150 /s/ Robin Wright Jones 63
/s/D.J. Davis 122 /s/ Esther Haywood 71

/s/ James Seigfreid 26 /s/ Melba J. Curls 41

/s/ Ed Wildberger 27 /s/ Craig Bland 43

/s/ Rick Johnson 90 /s/ Ray Salva 51

/s/ Mark Abel 103 /s/ Sue Schoemehl 100

/s/ Connie Johnson 61

Madam Speaker: Your Committee on Ethics, to which was referred the Official County
Government Caucus, begs leave to report it has examined the same and approves it pursuant to
105.473.3(2)(c)d RSMo.

TO: Representative Jason Crowell, Chairman
House Ethics Committee

FROM: Representative Charlie Schlottach
DATE: January 29,2003
SUBJECT: Official County Government Caucus

Pursuant to Section 105.473.3(2)(c)d RSMo, 1998 and the rules of the Missouri House of Representatives, a listing of
the members of the 92™ General Assembly’s House of Representatives’ Official County Government Caucus is attached.

Please consider this letter a formal application to the Committee on Ethics to approve this caucus to be recognized as
a duly filed and approved caucus of the General Assembly.

I will serve as the designated member to present this request to the Committee. Please contact me at 751-6668 if you
have any questions concerning this caucus.

/s/ Rachel L. Bringer - 6 /s/ Bill Deeken - 114

/s/ Wayne J. Henke - 11 /s/ Larry Crawford - 117
/s/ Carl Bearden - 16 /s/ Todd Smith - 118

/s/ John P. Burnett - 40 /s/ Larry Wilson - 119
/s/ Terry Young - 49 /s/ Jack Goodman - 132
/s/ Mike Sutherland - 99 /s/ Rod Jetton - 156

/s/ Charlie Schlottach - 111 /s/ Scott A. Lipke - 157

/s/ Bob Johnson - 47

Madam Speaker: Your Committee on Ethics, to which was referred the Representatives
Across Missouri Caucus, begs leave to report it has examined the same and approves it pursuant
to 105.473.3(2)(c)d RSMo.

TO: Representative Jason Crowell

FROM: Representative Dan Ward
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DATE: February 4,2003
SUBIJECT: Representatives Across Missouri Caucus

In accordance with Section 105.473.3(2)(c)d and the rules of the Missouri House of Representatives, listing of the
members of the 92™ General Assembly’s House of Representatives is attached.

Consider this letter a formal application to the Committee on Ethics to approve this caucus, the commonality of the above
(Fifteen) representatives listed if you have any questions concerning the caucus organization. Rep. Dan Ward (Room

105a) (573-751-2317) will serve as the designated member to present this caucus to the Committee.

REPRESENTATIVES ACROSS MISSOURI CAUCUS

Name District
/s/ Dan Ward 107
/s/ Wes Shoemyer 9
/s/ Jenee Lowe 44
/s/ Terry Young 49
/s/ Frank Barnitz 150
/s/ D.J. Davis 122
/s/ Jim Seigfreid 26
/s/ Ed Wildberger 27
/s/ Rick Johnson 90
/s/ Mark Abel 103
/s/ Gina W alsh 69
/s/ Fred Kratky 65
/s/ Bruce Darrough 75
/s/ Bill Ransdall 148
/s/ Sue Schoemehl 100

Madam Speaker: Your Committee on Ethics, to which was referred the Republican
Freshman Caucus, begs leave to report it has examined the same and approves it pursuant to
105.473.3(2)(c)d RSMo.

January 29,2003

Representative Jason Crowell, Chairman
House Ethics Committee

Room 309, State Capitol

Jefferson City, MO

Dear Representative Crowell:

Pursuant to Section 105.473.3(2)(c)d RSMo, and the rules of the Missouri House of Representatives, a listing
of the members of the 92™ General Assembly’s House of Representatives’ Republican Freshman Caucus is attached.

Please consider this letter a formal application to the Ethics Committee to approve this caucus to be recognized
as a duly filed and approved caucus of the General Assembly. I will serve as the designated member to present this
request to the Committee. Please contact me at 751-0562 if you have any questions.



Sincerely,

/s/ Jack Jackson
89" District

Representative

/s/ Allen Icet

/s/ Bill Deeken

/s/ Bob Dixon

/s/ Bob Johnson

/s/ Brad Lager

/s/ Brian Baker

/s/ Brian Munzlinger
/s/ Brian Nieves

/s/ Brian Yates

/s/ Bryan Pratt

/s/ Bryan Stevenson
/s/ Charles Schlottach
/s/ Cynthia Davis

/s/ David Pearce

/s/ Dennis Wood

/s/ Doug Ervin

/s/ Ed Emery

/s/ Gary Dusenberg
/s/ Gayle Kingery
/s/ Jack Goodman
/s/ Jack Jackson

/s/ Jason Brown

/s/ Jay Wasson

/s/ Jerry Bough

/s/ Jim Avery

/s/ Jim Guest

/s/ Jim Lembke

/s/ Jim Viebrock

/s/ Jodi Stefanick

/s/ Joe Smith

/s/ Kevin Engler

/s/ Kevin Threlkeld
/s/ Kevin Wilson

/s/ Larry Taylor

/s/ Larry Morris

/s/ Larry Wilson

/s/ Mark Bruns

/s/ Maynard Wallace
/s/ Mike Cunningham
/s/ Mike Dethrow
/s/ Mike Sutherland
/s/ Otto Bean

/s/ Randy Angst

/s/ Marilyn Ruestman
/s/ Rob Schaaf

/s/ Ronald Richard
/s/ Scott Lipke

/s/ Scott Rupp
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District

84
114
140

47

123

98
56
55
128
111
19
121
62
35
126
54
154
132
89
30
141
142
95

85
134
93
14
106
109
130
68
138
119
113
143
145
153
99
163
146
131
28
129
157
13
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/s/ Sherman Parker
/s/ Steve Hobbs

/s/ Therese Sander
/s/ Todd Smith

/s/ Tom Self

/s/ Vicki Schneider
/s/ Walter Bivins
/s/ Wayne Cooper

12
21
22
118
116
17
97
155

Madam Speaker: Your Committee on Ethics, to which was referred the Sanctity of Life
Caucus, begs leave to report it has examined the same and approves it pursuant to

105.473.3(2)(c)d RSMo.

TO: Representative Jason Crowell, Chairman
House Ethics Committee

FROM: Representative Ed Emery
Representative Rachel Bringer

DATE: January 27,2003

RE: Sanctity of Life Caucus

Pursuant to Section 105.473.3(2)(c)d RSMo, 1998 and the rules of the Missouri House of Representatives, a listing of
the members of the 92™ General Assembly’s House of Representatives’ Sanctity of Life Caucus is attached.

Please consider this letter a formal application to the Committee on Ethics to approve this caucus to be recognized as
a duly filed and approved caucus of the General Assembly.

We will serve as the designated members to present this request to the Committee. Please contactus at751-2165 or751-

9818 if you have any questions concerning this caucus.

Representative

/s/ Brad Roark

/s/ Danie Moore

/s/ Matt Muckler
/s/ Jason Brown

/s/ Tom Dempsey
/s/ Mike Sutherland
/s/ Bryan Stevenson
/s/ Bryan Pratt

/s/ Charles Schlottach
/s/ Steve Hunter

/s/ Carl Bearden

/s/ Brian Nieves

/s/ John Quinn

/s/ Jason Crowell
/s/ Susan Phillips
/s/ Mark Bruns

/s/ Roy Holand

/s/ Ronnie Miller

SANCTITY OF LIFE CAUCUS

District

139
20
70
30
18
99

128
55

111

127
16
98

158

32
113
135
133



/s/ Larry Crawford
/s/ Bill Deeken

/s/ Charles Portwood
/s/ Kate Meiners
/s/ Marilyn Ruestman
/s/ Kevin Wilson
/s/ Frank Barnitz
/s/ Peter Myers

/s/ Jack Jackson

/s/ Jim Viebrock
/s/ Vicki Schneider
/s/ Brad Lager

/s/ Larry Wilson

/s/ Al Liese

/s/ Gina W alsh

/s/ Ray Salva

/s/ Mike Sager
/s/J.C. Kuessner
/s/ Ryan McKenna
/s/ Gayle Kingery
/s/ Sue Schoemehl
/s/ Patricia M. Yaeger
/s/ John Burnett

/s/ Jodi Stefanick
/s/ Van Kelly

/s/ Ed Emery

/s/ Rachel Bringer
/s/ Brian Baker

/s/ Sherman Parker
/s/ Jerry Bough

/s/ Curt Dougherty
/s/ Annie Reinhart
/s/ Blaine Luetkemeyer
/s/ Allen Icet

/s/ Bob Behnen

/s/ Therese Sander
/s/ Belinda Harris
/s/ Wayne Henke
/s/ Todd Smith

/s/ Bob Dixon

/s/ Rob Schaaf

/s/ Denny Merideth
/s/ Tom Villa

/s/ Larry Morris

/s/ Joe Smith

/s/ Wes Shoemyer
/s/ Merrill Townley
/s/ Scott Rupp

/s/ Michael Corcoran
/s/ David Pearce

/s/ Cynthia Davis
/s/ Jim Lembke
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117
114
92
46
131
130
150
160
89
134
17

119
79
69
51
48

152

102

154

100
96
40
93

144

126

123
12
142
53
34
115
84

22
110
11
118
140
28
162
108
138
14

112
13
77

121
19
85
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Madam Speaker: Your Committee on Ethics, to which was referred the Small Business
Caucus, begs leave to report it has examined the same and approves it pursuant to
105.473.3(2)(c)d RSMo.

TO: Representative Jason Crowell
FROM: Representative Brian Baker
DATE: January 28,2003

RE: Small Business Caucus

Inaccordance with Section 105.473.3(2)(c)d RSMo0 2000, we are listing the following members of the General Assembly
as members of the Small Business Caucus.

Representative District
/s/ Brian Baker 123
/s/ Rod Jetton 156
/s/ Therese Sander 22
/s/ Jack Goodman 132
/s/ Shannon Cooper 120
/s/ Mike Sutherland 99
/s/ Doug Ervin 35
/s/ Bryan Pratt 55
/s/ Allen Icet 84
/s/ Ronnie Miller 133
/s/ Brad Lager 4
/s/ Brian Munzlinger 1
/s/ Steve Hobbs 21
/s/ Charles Portwood 92
/s/ Larry Taylor 68
/s/ John Quinn 7
/s/ Steve Hunter 127
/s/ Blaine Luetkemeyer 115
/s/ Bryan P. Stevenson 128
/s/ Jim Guest 5
/s/ Scott Rupp 13
/s/ Jim Avery 95
/s/ Michael G. Corcoran 77
/s/ Jerry King 120
/s/ Bruce Darrough 75
/s/ David Pearce 121
/s/ Kevin Wilson 130
/s/ Jack Jackson 89
/s/ Rex Rector 124
/s/ Ron Richard 129
/s/ Carl Bearden 16
/s/ Merrill Townley 112
/s/ Peter Myers 160
/s/ James W. Lembke 85
/s/ Scott A. Lipke 157
/s/ Tom Dempsey 18

/s/ Todd Smith 118
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/s/ Mark Bruns 113
/s/ Larry Crawford 117
/s/ Rob Schaaf 28
/s/ Bob Johnson 47
/s/ Denny Merideth 162
/s/ Sherman Parker 12
/s/ Mike Sager 48
/s/ Catherine L. Hanaway 87

Madam Speaker: Your Committee on Ethics, to which was referred the Southwest Caucus,
begs leave to report it has examined the same and approves it pursuant to 105.473.3(2)(c)d RSMo.

To: Representative Jason Crowell, Chairman
House Ethics Committee

From: Representative Chuck Purgason
Southwest Caucus Chairman

Date:  January 22,2003
Re: Southwest Caucus

Pursuant to Section 105.473.3(2)(c)d RSMo, 1998 and the rules of the Missouri House of Representatives, a listing of
the members of the 92™ General Assembly’s House of Representatives’ Southwest Caucus is attached.

Please consider this letter a formal application to the Committee on Ethics to approve this caucus to be recognized as
a duly filed and approved caucus of the General Assembly.

I will serve as the designated member to present this request to the Committee. Please contact me at (573) 751-1882 if
you have any questions concerning this caucus organization.

/s/ Randy Angst - 146
/s/ Otto Bean, Jr. - 163
/s/ Jerry Bough - 142

/s/ Lanie Black - 161

/s/ Shannon Cooper - 120
/s/ Wayne Cooper - 155
/s/ Larry Crawford - 117
/s/ Jason Crowell - 158
/s/ Mike Cunningham - 145
/s/ Mike Dethrow - 153
/s/ Bob Dixon - 140

/s/ Ed Emery - 126

/s/ Kevin Engler - 106
/s/ Jack Goodman - 132
/s/ Steve Hobbs - 21

/s/ Roy Holand - 135

/s/ Steve Hunter - 127
/s/ Rod Jetton - 156

/s/ Jerry King - 125

/s/ Van Kelly - 144

/s/ Gayle Kingery - 154
/s/ Bob May - 149
/s/B.J. Marsh - 136
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/s/ Robert Mayer - 159

/s/ Ronnie Miller - 133

/s/ Larry Morris - 138

/s/ Brian Munzlinger - 1

/s/ Peter Myers - 160

/s/ Chuck Purgason - 151
/s/ John Quinn - 7

/s/ Rex Rector - 124

/s/ Annie Reinhart - 34

/s/ Ron Richard - 129

/s/ Brad Roark - 139

/s/ Marilyn Ruestman - 131
/s/ Charles Schlottach - 111
/s/ Todd Smith - 118

/s/ Bryan Stevenson - 128
/s/ Larry Taylor - 68

/s/ Merrill “Doc” Townley - 112
/s/Jim Viebrock - 134

/s/ Maynard Wallace - 143
/s/ Jay Wasson - 141

/s/ Larry Wilson - 119

/s/ Kevin Wilson - 130

/s/ Dennis Wood - 62

/s/ Mark Wright - 137

/s/ Tom Self- 116

Madam Speaker: Your Committee on Ethics, to which was referred the St. Louis Regional
Caucus, begs leave to report it has examined the same and approves it pursuant to
105.473.3(2)(c)d RSMo.

TO: Representative Jason Crowell, Chairman
House Ethics Committee

FROM: Representative Kathlyn Fares
DATE: January 29,2003
RE: St. Louis Regional Caucus

Pursuant to Section 105.473.3(2)(c)d RSMo 1998 and the rules of the Missouri House of Representatives, a listing of
the members of the 92™ General Assembly’s House of Representatives’ St. Louis Regional Caucus is attached.

Please consider this letter a formal application to the Committee on Ethics to approve this caucus to be recognized as
a duly filed and approved caucus of the General Assembly.

I will serve as the designated member to present this request to the Committee. Please contact me at (573) 751-1285 if
you have any questions concerning this caucus.

/s/ Mark Abel - 103
/s/Ray Adams - 101
/s/Jim Avery - 95

/s/ Carl L. Bearden - 16
/s/ Walt Bivins - 97

/s/ Amber Boykins - 60



/s/ Richard Byrd - 94

/s/ Russell Carnahan - 59
/s/ Michael Corcoran - 77
/s/ Jane Cunningham - 86
/s/ Bruce David Darrough - 75
/s/ Mike Daus - 67

/s/ Cynthia L. Davis - 19
/s/ Tom Dempsey - 18

/s/ Margaret Donnelly - 73
/s/ Yaphett El-Amin - 57
/s/ Kathlyn Fares - 91

/s/ Barbara Fraser - 83

/s/ Tom George - 74

/s/ Thomas S. Green - 15
/s/ Catherine Hanaway - 87
/s/ Belinda Harris - 110

/s/ Esther Haywood - 71

/s/ Wayne J. Henke - 11

/s/ Bob Hilgemann - 64

/s/ Theodore Hoskins - 80
/s/ Rodney R. Hubbard - 58
/s/ Allen Icet - 84

/s/ Jack Jackson - 89

/s/ Connie Johnson - 61

/s/ Rick Johnson - 90

/s/ Robin Wright Jones - 63
/s/ Fred Kratky - 65

/s/Jim Lembke - 85

/s/ Albert J. Liese - 79

/s/ Ryan McKenna - 102
/s/ Matt Muckler - 70

/s/ Brian Nieves - 98

/s/ Sam Page - 82

/s/ Sherman Parker - 12

/s/ Charles R. Portwood - 92
/s/ Charles W. Schlottach - 111
/s/ Vicki Schneider - 117
/s/ Sue Schoemehl - 100
/s/ Joe Smith - 14

/s/ Michael Spreng - 76

/s/ Scott Rupp - 13

/s/ Neal St. Onge - 88

/s/ Jodi Stefanick - 93

/s/ Mike Sutherland - 99
/s/ Betty Thompson - 72
/s/ Kevin Threlkeld - 109
/s/ Thomas Villa - 108

/s/ Michael Vogt - 66

/s/ Wes Wagner - 104

/s/ Gina Walsh - 69

/s/ Juanita Head Walton - 81
/s/ Terry L. Witte - 10

/s/ Patricia Yaeger - 96

/s/ Clint Zweifel - 78
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SENATE

/s/ Joan Bray - 24

/s/ Maida J. Coleman - 5
/s/ Rita Head Days - 14
/s/ Jon Dolan - 2

/s/ Pat Dougherty - 4

/s/ Michael R. Gibbons - 15
/s/ Wayne Goode - 13
/s/ John Griesheimer - 26
/s/ Chuck Gross - 23

/s/ Harry Kennedy - 3

/s/ John Loudon - 7

/s/ Steve Stoll - 22

/s/ Anita Yeckel - 1

COMMITTEE CHANGES
The Speaker submitted the following Committee changes:

Representative Roark is no longer a member of the Communications, Energy and Technology
Committee.

Representative Schlottach has been appointed a member of the Communications, Energy and
Technology Committee.

ADJOURNMENT

On motion of Representative Icet, the House adjourned until 10:00 a.m., Thursday, February 6,
2003.

COMMITTEE MEETINGS

ADMINISTRATION AND ACCOUNTS

Thursday, February 6, 2003, 9:00 a.m. Hearing Room 1.
Financial report from Accounting. Discussion salary scale for
Legislator Assistants. Update on House ID for incumbents.

APPROPRIATIONS - AGRICULTURE AND NATURAL RESOURCES
Thursday, February 6, 2003, 11:30 a.m. Hearing Room 4.
Department of Natural Resources, Department of Conservation.

APPROPRIATIONS - HEALTH, MENTAL HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES
Thursday, February 6, 2003, 8:15 a.m. Hearing Room 3.
Department of Mental Health (HB 10).
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APPROPRIATIONS - HEALTH, MENTAL HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES
Thursday, February 6, 2003. Hearing Room 3 upon adjournment.
Department of Mental Health (HB 10).

APPROPRIATIONS - HEALTH, MENTAL HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES
Monday, February 10, 2003, 9:00 a.m. Hearing Room 3.
Department of Social Services.

APPROPRIATIONS - HEALTH, MENTAL HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES
Tuesday, February 11, 2003, 8:00 a.m. Hearing Room 3.
Department of Social Services.

APPROPRIATIONS - HEALTH, MENTAL HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES
Tuesday, February 11, 2003, 2:30 p.m. Hearing Room 3.
Department of Social Services.

APPROPRIATIONS - HEALTH, MENTAL HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES
Thursday, February 13, 2003. Hearing Room 3 upon morning adjournment.
Department of Social Services.

APPROPRIATIONS - PUBLIC SAFETY AND CORRECTIONS
Monday, February 10, 2003, 12:00 noon. Hearing Room 6.
Public testimony. Department of Corrections.

COMMUNICATIONS, ENERGY AND TECHNOLOGY
Tuesday, February 11, 2003, 12:00 noon. Hearing Room 3.
Public Hearing to be held on: HB 142

CRIME PREVENTION AND PUBLIC SAFETY
Thursday, February 6, 2003, 9:00 a.m. Side gallery, south side.
Executive Session to be held on: HB 48, HB 109, HB 117, HB 132, HB 173

HOMELAND SECURITY AND VETERANS AFFAIRS
Tuesday, February 11, 2003, 5:00 p.m. Hearing Room 5.
Executive Session will follow.

Public Hearing to be held on: HB 271, HB 307

JOINT COMMITTEE ON LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH

Thursday, February 6,2003. Hearing Room 6, upon moming adjournment of both chambers.

Organizational meeting

LOCAL GOVERNMENT

Thursday, February 6, 2003, 8:30 a.m. Hearing Room 6.
Executive Session may follow.

Public Hearing to be held on: HB 58, HB 97, HB 184, HB 242
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RETIREMENT
Thursday, February 6, 2003, 8:30 a.m. Hearing Room 7.
Executive Session may follow.
Public Hearing to be held on: HB 195, HB 246, HB 270
Executive Session to be held on: HB 131, HB 152, HB 180
RULES
Thursday, February 6, 2003, 8:30 a.m. Hearing Room 5.
Executive Session to follow.
Public Hearing to be held on: HR 36, HR 128
SMALL BUSINESS
Monday, February 10, 2003, 1:00 p.m. Hearing Room 5.
Informational Meeting.
TOURISM AND CULTURAL AFFAIRS
Thursday, February 13, 2003, 9:00 a.m. House Lounge.
Joint Session with Senate Economic Development, Tourism and
Local Government Committee.
HOUSE CALENDAR

SEVENTEENTH DAY, THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 6, 2003
HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTIONS FOR SECOND READING
HIJR 12 and HJR 13
HOUSE BILLS FOR SECOND READING
HB 360 through HB 401
HOUSE BILL FOR PERFECTION
HCS HB 288 - Jetton
HOUSE BILL FOR THIRD READING

HB 198 - Stevenson
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